

FILED

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

NANCY TENGLER

Plaintiff, Appellant and Cross-Respondent

VS.

STANLEY, MATHEW, BISHOP & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Defendant, Respondent and Cross-Appellant

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from Judgment of The California Superior Court  
City and County of San Francisco, Action No. 963822  
The Honorable Douglas M. Moore, Jr. and William Cahill, Judges

ROBERT M. CHELVERS (State Bar No. 65442)  
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR (State Bar No. 79460)  
CHELVERS & TAYLOR, PC  
1100 California Street, Suite 200  
San Francisco, CA 94109

Printed on Recycled Paper  
Manufactured in the United States of America

FILED  
Court of Appeal, First App. Dist.  
MAY 20 2009  
RON D. SANDRICH  
CLERK

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b>	<b>1</b>
	<b>A. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE PRETRIAL ADJUDICATIONS</b>	<b>1</b>
	<b>B. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE COURT’S REFUSAL TO ALLOW THE JURY TO COMPLETE ITS DELIBERATIONS</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>19</b>
	<b>A. MORE THAN ONE-FOURTH OF THE JURORS DISAGREED WITH THE SIGNED VERDICT; THE COURT WAS REQUIRED TO SEND THEM OUT FOR FURTHER DELIBERATIONS</b>	<b>19</b>
	<b>1. During the Poll the Questions Were Confusing; the Answers Were Confusing and Contradictory</b>	<b>21</b>
	<b>2. The Trial Judge’s Decision to Repoll the Jurors Disclosed that Four Jurors Disagreed with the Verdict</b>	<b>22</b>
	<b>3. Despite the Disagreement the Judge Ordered the Clerk to Record the Earlier Verdict</b>	<b>22</b>
	<b>4. The “Eyes of the World”</b>	<b>23</b>
	<b>5. Jurors Have the Power and the Right to Change Their Verdict Until it is Recorded</b>	<b>24</b>
	<b>6. The Purpose of the Poll is to Determine if any Jurors Disagree with the Signed Verdict</b>	<b>25</b>
	<b>7. The Trial Court had a Duty to Avoid Confusion</b>	<b>25</b>
	<b>8. Juries Can Be Trusted</b>	<b>26</b>
	<b>B. THE GENDER DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN SUMMARILY ADJUDICATED</b>	<b>28</b>
	<b>1. Reviewing Grants of Summary Adjudication</b>	<b>28</b>
	<b>2. The Law Governing the Gender Discrimination Claims</b>	<b>29</b>
	<b>3. Appellant Was Treated Differently Because She is a Woman</b>	<b>30</b>
	<b>4. There Are Triable Issues</b>	<b>32</b>
	<b>C. THE INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY WORKER’S COMPENSATION</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AARTS Productions, Inc. v. Crocker National Bank</i> , 179 Cal.App.3d 1061(1986) .....	30
<i>Accardi v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th.341 .....	34
<i>Burckhard v. Del Monte Corp.</i> 48 Cal.App.4th 1912 (1996) .....	20
<i>Caldwell v. Paramount Unified School Dist.</i> 41 Cal.App.4th 189 (1995), <i>reh'g denied, review denied</i> .....	30, 31
<i>Chipman v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 263 .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Cole v. Fair Oaks Fire Protection District</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 148 .....	34
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> 11 Cal. 3d 1 (1974) .....	30
<i>Dora v. Frontline Video, Inc.</i> 15 Cal.App.4th 536 (1993) .....	20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 145 .....	29
<i>Fermino v. Fedco</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th.701 .....	34
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1984) 471 U.S. 307, 324, n.9 .....	28
<i>Gantt v. Sentry Insurance</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th.1083 .....	34
<i>Gigax v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> 136 Cal.App.3d 591 (1982) .....	30
<i>Hilliard v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> (1983) 148 Cal. App. 3d 374, 406, 196 Cal. Rptr. 117 .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Hulett v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> 10 Cal.App.4th 1051 (1992) .....	29
<i>Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates</i> 235 Cal.App.3d 1220 (1991) .....	20
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. San Francisco Bay Conservation Etc. Comm.</i> 153 Cal.App.3d 605 (1984) .....	20
<i>Liebert v. Transworld Systems, Inc.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1693 .....	32, 34
<i>Mann v. Cracchiolo</i> 38 Cal. 3d 18 (1985) .....	29, 30
<i>Marrinucci v. Bryant, et al.,</i> (1957) 151 Cal. App. 2d 298 .....	27
<i>Mixon v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> 192 Cal.App.3d 1306 (1987) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>People v. Bonillas</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 757 .....	27, 28
<i>People v. Burnett,</i> (1962) 204 Cal.App.2d 453 .....	22, 25
<i>People v. Peavey</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 44 .....	27
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 685 .....	26
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (1984) 155 Cal. App. 3d 845 .....	24, 27, 28
<i>Soules v. Cadam Inc.</i> 2 Cal.App.4th 390 (1991) .....	31
<i>Stoner v. Williams</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 986 .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine*  
450 U.S. 248 (1981)..... 30

*Turner v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.*  
7 Cal.4th 1238 (1994) ..... 31, 32

*United States v. Olano*  
(1983) 507 U.S. 725 ..... 28

*Valdez v. City of Los Angeles*  
231 Cal.App.3d 1043 (1991) ..... 31

**Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure § 437c(c)..... 29

Code of Civil Procedure § 618 ..... 20 ff

Government Code § 12940..... 31

Penal Code §§ 1163 and 1164..... 25

**Other Authorities**

Article I, § 16 of the California Constitution ..... 25

Article I, § 8 of the California Constitution ..... 30

Shakespeare, *Timon of Athens*, IV. i. 16-21 ..... 27
